## ILLINOIS JUDICIAL COUNCIL



## A RESOLUTION IN LOVING MEMORY OF THE HONORABLE RONALD C. RILEY

WHEREAS, the Illinois Judicial Council mourns the passing of the Honorable Ronald C. Riley and wishes to express its deepest respect for his contribution to the Illinois legal community;

**WHEREAS.** Hon. Ronald C. Riley, a native of Chicago, Illinois, earned a Bachelor of Education and Teaching degree from Northwestern University, and a Juris Doctorate from Northwestern School of Law in 1976;

**WHEREAS,** Hon. Ronald C. Riley was employed as an Assistant State's Attorney with the Cook County State's Attorney and as an Assistant Attorney General in the Office of the Illinois Attorney General;

WHEREAS, Hon. Ronald C. Riley served as a Circuit Court Judge in Cook County Illinois from 1988 until 2008. In his judicial role, he was assigned to the Chancery Division, and he subsequently served as the Presiding Judge of the Sixth Municipal District in Markham, Illinois until his retirement in 2008;

**WHEREAS,** Hon. Ronald C. Riley served as the Chair of the Illinois Judicial Council from 1995 to 1996;

BE IT RESOLVED that Hon. Ronald C. Riley's life was a life well lived and he shall be forever revered for his keen knowledge of the law, equitable administration of justice, judicial leadership, and his dedication of more than 30 years to the legal profession;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Illinois Judicial Council does hereby extend its deepest respect and expresses its greatest appreciation and love for the services of its former Chairman, Hon. Ronald C. Riley; and,

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that as a lasting tribute to the memory of the Hon. Ronald C. Riley this resolution will be entered into the permanent archives of the Illinois Judicial Council so that future generations can read it and be inspired by his example.

Adopted this 7th day of September 2021 by the Illinois Judicial

	-	v	-		
Council.	0				
Denita	Coleman				
Honorable Bo	onita Coleman, Pres	ident		Honorable	H. Yvonne Coleman, Secretary